

NO. 43511-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DOUGLAS BAUER,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 12-1-00290-6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

JEREMY A. MORRIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Wayne Fricke
Ste. 302, 1008 S Yakima Ave.
Tacoma, WA 98405
wayne@hesterlawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING
 BAUER’S KNAPSTAD MOTION BECAUSE,
 VIEWING THE EVIDENCE IN A LIGHT MOST
 FAVORABLE TO THE STATE, A REASONABLE
 JURY COULD FIND ALL THE ELEMENTS OF
 THE CHARGED OFFENSE BEYOND A
 REASONABLE DOUBT.5

 B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING
 BAUER’S VAGUENESS CLAIM BECAUSE THE
 WORD “CAUSE” USED IN THE ASSAULT
 STATUTE HAS A WELL-SETTLED COMMON
 LAW MEANING AND THE STATUTE THUS
 DEFINES THE OFFENSE WITH SUFFICIENT
 DEFINITENESS SO THAT ORDINARY PEOPLE
 CAN UNDERSTAND WHAT CONDUCT IS
 PROHIBITED. THE TRIAL COURT, THEREFORE,
 PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT BAUER HAD
 FAILED TO MEET HIS HEAVY BURDEN OF
 PROVING THAT THE ASSAULT STATUTE IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL BEYOND A
 REASONABLE DOUBT.25

IV. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250, 72 S. Ct. 725, 96 L. Ed. 919 (1952).....	26
<i>Adamson v. Traylor</i> , 60 Wn. 2d 332, 373 P.2d 961 (1962).....	15
<i>Bracy v. Lund</i> , 197 Wash. 188, 84 P.2d 670 (1938).....	15
<i>City of Seattle v. Eze</i> , 111 Wn. 2d 22, 759 P.2d 366 (1988).....	27
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn. 2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	26
<i>Cook v. Seidenverg</i> , 36 Wn. 2d 256, 217 P.2d 799 (1950).....	15
<i>Cramer v. Department of Highways</i> , 73 Wn. App. 516, 870 P.2d 999 (1994).....	15
<i>Gies v. Consolidated Freightways</i> , 40 Wn. 2d 488, 244 P.2d 248 (1952).....	15
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	9, 10, 17
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn. 2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	9, 21
<i>Estate of Keck By and Through Cabe v. Blair</i> , 71 Wn. App. 105, 856 P.2d 740 (1993).....	15
<i>Kennett v. Yates</i> , 41 Wn. 2d 558, 250 P.2d 962 (1952).....	15
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn. 2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975).....	15

<i>Micro Enhancement International v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 110 Wn. App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002).....	14
<i>Parrilla v. King County</i> , 138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007).....	22-23
<i>Qualls v. Golden Arrow Farms</i> , 47 Wn. 2d 599, 288 P.2d 1090 (1955).....	15
<i>State v. Allenbach</i> , 136 Wn. App. 95, 147 P.3d 644 (2006).....	26, 27, 29
<i>State v. Berube</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 498, 79 P.3d 1144 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 134 Wash.App. 657, 668, 142 P.3d 1110 (2006).....	15
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997).....	18-20
<i>State v Christman</i> , 160 Wn. App. 741, 249 P.3d 680 (2011).....	8, 9, 14, 21, 26, 29
<i>State v Decker</i> , 127 Wn. App. 427, 111 P.3d 286 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Dennison</i> , 115 Wn. 2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990).....	9, 10, 17
<i>State v. Engstrom</i> , 79 Wash. 2d 469, 487 P.2d 205 (1971).....	12
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 164 Wn. App. 629, 265 P.3d 179 (2011).....	26-29
<i>State v. Fateley</i> , 18 Wash. App. 99, 566 P.2d 959 (1977).....	12

<i>State v Giedd,</i> 43 Wn. App. 787, 719 P.2d 946 (1986).....	12
<i>State v. Harris,</i> 164 Wn. App. 377, 263 P.3d 1276 (2011).....	6, 11
<i>State v Knapstad,</i> 107 Wn. 2d 347, 729 P.2d 48 (1986).....	1, 5, 6
<i>State v. Leech,</i> 114 Wn. 2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990).....	12, 24
<i>State v. Little,</i> 57 Wash. 2d 516, 358 P.2d 120 (1961).....	9
<i>State v McDonald,</i> 90 Wn. App. 604, 953 P.2d 470 (1998).....	9, 21
<i>State v McDonald,</i> 138 Wn. 2d 680, 981 P.2d 443 (1999).....	13, 21
<i>State v. Neher,</i> 52 Wn. App. 298, 759 P.2d 475 (1988).....	24
<i>State v Perez-Cervantes,</i> 141 Wn. 2d 468, 6 P.3d 1160 (2000).....	13, 16, 21
<i>State v. Peters,</i> 163 Wn. App. 836, 261 P.3d 199 (2011).....	6, 11
<i>State v. Ramser,</i> 17 Wash. 2d 581, 136 P.2d 1013 (1943).....	9
<i>State v Rivas,</i> 126 Wn. 2d 443, 896 P.2d 57 (1995).....	14
<i>State v Roggenkamp,</i> 115 Wn. App. 927, 64 P.3d 92 (2003).....	14
<i>Taggart v. State,</i> 118 Wash. 2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	9

STATUTES

RCW 9A.04.060	8
RCW 9A.04.090	22
RCW 9A.04.110	7
RCW 9A.08.010(d).....	7
RCW 9A.32.030	7, 8
RCW 9A.32.050	7
RCW 9A.32.055(1).....	9
RCW 9A.32.060	7, 9
RCW 9A.32.070	7
RCW 9A.36.031(1).....	6, 21
RCW 46.61.522	7
